the Food segment revenues increased by EUR 7.3m (+5.9 %), while the Pharmaceuticals segment
revenues grew by EUR 12.9m (+41.2 %) relative to the comparative period,

•	 Operating profit before depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) in 1 – 3 2023 amounted to
EUR 27.3m, and it is EUR 4.7m (+20.7 %) higher than in the comparative period, while net profit
after MI increased by EUR 3.9m (+32.9 %). The increase in the Group’s profitability was achieved
despite the strong increase in prices of raw materials, packaging and energy, primarily in the
Food segment, where this cost increased by EUR 10.3m (+19.0 %), and despite the increase in staff
costs of EUR 2.7m (+7.9 %) at the entire Group level,

Note: Decimal differences in the document are possible due to rounding.
Pursuant to the Act on the introduction of the euro as the official currency in the Republic of Croatia, as of 1 January 2023
the Group adjusted the reporting of data published in previous periods in such a way that it converted the data previously
published in HRK into EUR, applying the fixed conversion rate of EUR 1 = HRK 7.5345 in accordance with the rules for con-
version and rounding from the aforementioned Act.

(in EUR millions) 1-3 2022 1-3 2023 Δ %

Sales revenue 155.6 175.9 20.2 13.0%

EBITDA1 22.6 27.3 4.7 20.7%

Net profit after MI 11.8 15.7 3.9 32.9%

Net cash flow from operating activities 42.2 30.9  (11.2)  (26.6%)

Cash capital expenditures 8.4 11.8 3.4 39.9%

Normalized EBITDA² 22.7 27.6 4.9 21.7%

Normalized net profit after MI 11.8 15.9 4.1 34.4%

(in EUR; market capitalization in EURm) 31.12.2022 31.3.2023 Δ %

Net debt / normalized EBITDA 0.7 0.5  (0.2)  (30.6%)

Normalized Earnings per share 5.9 6.5 0.6 9.9%

Last price at the end of period 84.1 92.0 7.9 9.3%

Market capitalization 590.6 645.7 55.1 9.3%

Return on average equity3 8.1% 8.5%   +0.35 pp

Return on average assets4 6.0% 6.0%   +0.09 pp

1	 Reported EBITDA is calculated in a way that EBIT was increased by the depreciation, amortisation and value adjustments of
the non-current assets.

2	Normalized EBITDA is calculated in a way that normalized EBIT was increased by the depreciation and amortization.
3	Normalized. Return on average equity is calculated in a way that normalized Net income is divided by average total shareholder's

equity. Average total shareholder's equity is a sum of total shareholder's equity on the last day of reporting period (31.3.2023) and